



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 3187 of 2020

RAMMANI PANDEY and others **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH and
others

Order Sheet

07.10.2025	Mr. Ratnesh Kumar Agrawal, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Pramod Shrivastava, Dy. G.A. for the State/respondents No. 1 to 4. Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dixit, Respondent No. 5 in person. Heard on I.A. No. 07 of 2025, an application for recall of the order dated 10.09.2025. Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that due to inadvertence incorrect statement was made on 10.09.2025 to the effect that respondent No. 5 has passed away. He would further submit that actually father of the respondent No. 5 had passed away and proper information was not provided by the petitioner, and therefore, such submission was made. He would pray to recall this order.

submission was made. He would pray to recall this order.

On the other hand, learned counsel appearing for respondents would oppose.

Heard.

Considering the fact that respondent No. 5 is alive and on account of incorrect instruction/information received, submission was made by Mr. Agrawal before this Court that respondent No. 5 has passed away.

Taking into consideration the submission made by Mr. Agrawal and reasons assigned in the application, I.A. No. 07 of 2025, order dated 10.09.2025, whereby, submission was tendered by Mr. Agrawal that *“during the pendency of this writ petition, the respondent No. 5 has passed away and one week time is granted to take appropriate steps”* is hereby recalled.

Accordingly, I.A. No. 07 of 2025 is hereby disposed of.

**Sd/-
(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
Judge**